

IN THE COURT OF LD CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE, HOWRAH

M.P Case No. 292 of 2023

Prem Footwear Pvt. Ltd.

V.S.

Swapan Kr. Dey and two others.

Order No: 1 dated 21/11/2023

Prem Footwear Pvt. Ltd., represented by Arju Bahri Dhawan files an application invoking sec.156(3) of Cr.P.C. with a prayer for a direction to treat his instant application as F.I.R.

The applicant has referred 1. Swapan Kr. Dey, 2. Kamal Kishore Chowdhury and 3. Rakesh Kr. Dugar as accused persons.

It is specifically stated by applicant that prior to this application made by him approved before police but no action has yet been taken by police and in support of this contention applicant files an affidavit.

Heard the applicant and his Ld. Advocate.

Perused the application, affidavit and all connected papers relied by applicant.

All are considered.

In the facts stated in the said application I find there is reference of commission of a cognizable offence and the said fact is supported by affidavit.

The applicant is also asked on dock to verify the veracity of the allegation brought by him.

Considering all, I find this a fit case in which investigation by police may be directed.

Hence, the I.C. Sankrail P.S. is directed to treat this application as F.I.R. u/s 156(3) of Cr.P.C., if not registered earlier, and investigate the case after registering a case on the basis of such F.I.R. without being influenced with the sections, if any, mentioned in the petition.

To 09/01/2024 for report of compliance by I.C. Sankrail P.S.

Dictated & Corrected

C. J. M.

Chief Judicial Magistrate
Howrah (I/C)

IN THE COURT OF CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE, HOWRAH

Memo No.

dated : 21/11/2023

M.P. No. 292/2023 dated 21/11/2023

*Copy of order dated 21/11/2023 along with petition u/s.156(3) Cr.
P.C. be sent to the I.C. Sankrail P.S. for necessary action & compliance.*

*Chief Judicial Magistrate
Howrah (I/C)*